ing oral health services amongst the elderly residing in retirement 
villages in Johannesburg. The objectives were to determine the 
normative and perceived oral health needs, the barriers experi-
enced and the predictors of oral health utilisation.

Materials and methods: This was a cross-sectional 
study. Three hundred and eight (n=308) participants were 
recruited from 10 retirement villages in Johannesburg. Data 
were collected from questionnaires and clinical oral exami-
nations assessing the DMFT and CPITN scores.

Results: The clinical findings of the oral health status indi-